

Nos. 16-74; 16-86; 16-258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ST. PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN, *Respondent*.

DIGNITY HEALTH, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STARLA ROLLINS, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third, Seventh and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE CATHOLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Lisa J. Gilden
THE CATHOLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION OF THE
UNITED STATES
1875 Eye St. NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(503) 295-7755

Mark E. Chopko
Counsel of Record
Marissa Parker
Brandon Riley
STRADLEY RONON
STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
1250 Connecticut Ave.,
N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 419-8410
mchopko@stradley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Catholic Health Association of the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Courts of Appeals' Opinions Leave No Room in ERISA's "Church Plan" Exemption for the Ministry of Catholic Healthcare	6
B. The Approach Adopted by the Courts of Appeals Tramples Rights of Religious Neutrality and Church Autonomy Respected in ERISA and by Government Agencies Applying It.....	14
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-12611, 2016 WL 1407844 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 11, 2016)....	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	18, 23
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	15
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	15
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	19, 22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	4, 15
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)...	21
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	3, 16-17

N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490
 (1979) 3, 16

Scott v. Hammock, 870 P.2d 947 (Utah 1994)..... 18

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Can.
 v. Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696 (1976) 19, 20

State v. MacKinnon, 957 P.2d 23 (Mont. 1998)..... 18

United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944) 5, 14

United States v. Seeger, 380 U.S. 163 (1965)..... 17

Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York, 397
 U.S. 664 (1970) 18-19

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871)..... 5, 14, 19

Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970) 17

Wheelock v. First Presbyterian Church, 51 P. 841
 (Cal. 1897) 20

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 15

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* (“ERISA”) 1

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(iv)..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

125 CONG. REC. 10,052 (1979) 5, 12, 17, 20, 23

Bernard J. Coughlin, CHURCH AND STATE IN SOCIAL
 WELFARE (1st ed., Columbia Univ. Press 1965) ... 7

CODE OF CANON LAW, promulgated by Pope John Paul II (1983), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.vatican.va/archive/ENG1104/_INDE
X.HTM">http://www.vatican.va/archive/ENG1104/_INDE X.HTM (last visited Jan. 23, 2017).....	11, 22
Ed Langlois, <i>Bishop says Oregon hospital can no longer be called Catholic</i> , CATHOLIC NEWS SERVICE (Feb. 16, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.catholicnews.com/services/englishnews/2010/bishop-says-oregon-hospital-can-no-longer-be-called-catholic.cfm (last visited Jan. 17, 2017)	21
Ethical and Religious Directive for Catholic Health Care Services, Fifth Edition, <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/health-care/upload/Ethical-Religious-Directives-Catholic-Health-Care-Services-fifth-edition-2009.pdf (last visited Jan. 17, 2017)	10
<i>Gaudium et Spes</i> , PASTORAL CONSTITUTION ON THE CHURCH IN THE MODERN WORLD (1965), <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/archive/hist_councils/ii_vatican_council/documents/vat-ii_cons_19651207_gaudium-et-spes_en.html (last visited Jan. 17, 2017)	10
IRS General Counsel Memorandum 37266, 1977 WL 46200 (Sept. 27, 1977)	21
IRS General Counsel Memorandum 39007, 1983 WL 197946 (July 1, 1983)	21

- IRS Letter to United States Conference of Catholic Bishops regarding Group Tax Exemption (May 27, 2016), *available at* <http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/upload/group-ruling-irs-determination-letter.pdf> (last visited Jan. 17, 2017)..... 22
- Julie Trocchio, *A Wondrous History of Community Benefit*, HEALTH PROGRESS 11 (Nov.–Dec. 1996), *available at* <https://www.chausa.org/docs/default-source/health-progress/community-benefit-continuing-the-tradition--a-wondrous-history-of-community-benefit-pdf.pdf?sfvrsn=0> (last visited Jan. 17, 2017) 7, 8
- Karen Sue Smith, *A Summary: Caritas in Communion*, 94 HEALTH PROGRESS (July–Aug. 2013)..... 6, 10
- Michael McConnell, *Political and Religious Disestablishment*, 1986 BYU L. REV. 405 (1986)..... 7
- Our History, *The Catholic Health Association of the United States*, <http://www.chausa.org/about/about/our-history> (last visited Jan. 17, 2017) 8
- Pamela Schaeffer, *Cardinals claim rights in hospital dispute*, NAT'L CATHOLIC REP., (Oct. 24, 1997), *available at* http://natcath.org/NCR_Online/archives2/1997d/102497/102497d.htm (last visited Jan. 17, 2017) 14

Robert J. Kaslyn, S.J., *The Obligations and Rights
of All the Christian Faithful*, NEW COMMENTARY
ON THE CODE OF CANON LAW
(Beal, et al., eds. Paulist Press 2000)..... 7

*Robinson v. Dignity Health d/b/a Chandler Regional
Med. Ctr.*, No. 3:16-cv-03035 (N.D. Cal. June 6,
2016), Complaint..... 13

William Clayton Bower, CHURCH AND STATE IN
EDUCATION 23–24
(Univ. of Chicago Press 1944)..... 7
